OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERE

Approved as to Form and Legality

Macan City Attorney

2014 MAY - 1 PM 1: 36 OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 84989

C.M.S.

Introduced by Councilmember

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR, ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF OAKLAND, TO APPLY FOR, ACCEPT AND APPROPRIATE THE CHILD AND ADULT CARE FOOD PROGRAM (CACFP) GRANT FROM THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION IN AN ESTIMATED AMOUNT OF \$545,000 TO PROVIDE FUNDING FOR NUTRITIOUS MEALS FOR THE CITY OF OAKLAND'S HEAD START PROGRAM FROM SEPTEMBER 1, 2014 THROUGH AUGUST 31, 2015

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland desires to apply for, accept and appropriate a Child and Adult Care Food Program (CACFP) Grant in an estimated amount of \$545,000 from the California Department of Education to fund a Head Start child nutrition program from September 1, 2014 through August 31, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the City's Fiscal Year (FY) 2013-2015 Adopted Budget includes \$545,000 in appropriations and revenues for FY 2014-2015 for the CACFP grant; and

WHEREAS, the California Department of Education (CDE) Child Nutrition and Distribution Division will provide funds for comprehensive nutrition services to 1,061 Head Start children, who have the most economic need, with 10% of the enrollment consisting of children with special needs; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the City Administrator or his designee is hereby authorized and directed to submit on behalf of the City of Oakland an application to CACFP for funds to operate a Head Start Child Care Food Program for children in the City of Oakland from September 1, 2014 through August 31, 2015, and to execute and submit all documents, including but not limited to agreements, amendments, and payment requests which may be necessary to obtain funds to operate such a program and to accept said funds; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator or his designee is hereby authorized and directed to appropriate any additional funding which may become available from this grant within the existing grant term, as authorized by City Ordinance No. 12731 C.M.S. and City Council Resolution No. 79714 C.M.S. for accepting and appropriating funds of \$50,000 or less without returning to Council and for any amounts in excess of \$50,000 staff will return to Council; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the sum of **\$545,000** and offsetting revenue shall be appropriated to the Department of Agriculture Fund (2102), Head Start Organization (78231), and Head Start CACFP FY 14-15 Project (G464959) for the purpose of operating the Head Start child care food program.

MAY 2 0 2014

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES – BROOKS, GALLO, GIBSON MCELHANEY, KALB, KAPLAN, REID, SCHAAF, and PRESIDENT KERNIGHAN

NOES - Q

ABSENT - 🔍

ABSTENTION - 🔍

MIMON ATTEST: LaTonda Simmons

 / LaTonda Simmons
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California